Appreciation (depreciation)  Effect at June 30, 2020  Effect at December 31, 2019
of R$/US$  Millions of US$  Millions of US$

  Unaudited
-10%  +228.13  +402.48
+10%  -186.65  -329.29

(iii) Interest-rate risk:

Exposition:

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates affecting the markets future cash flows of the assets, and current and future financial liabilities.

The Company is exposed in one portion to the variations of London Inter-Bank Offer Rate (“LIBOR”) and other interest rates of less relevance are Brazilian Interbank Deposit
Certificate (“IDC”).

Mitigation:

At the end of June 2020, the Company did not have current interest rate derivative positions. Currently a 48% (62% at December 31, 2019) of the debt is fixed to fluctuations in
interest rate.

Rate Hedging Results:

As of June 30, 2020, the Company did not hold current interest rate derivative positions. At the end of December 2019, this market value was US $ 2.6 million (positive).

Sensitivity analysis:

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against interest-rate variations. These changes are considered reasonably possible,
based on current market conditions each date.

Increase (decrease)  Positions as of June 30, 2020  Positions as of June 30, 2019
futures curve  effect on profit or loss before tax  effect on profit or loss before tax

in libor 3 months  (millions of US$)  (millions of US$)
   Unaudited

+100 basis points   -34.88   -28.27
-100 basis points  +34.88  +28.27

36

Much of the current rate derivatives are registered for as hedges of cash flow, therefore, a variation in the exchange rate has an impact on the market value of derivatives, whose
changes impact on the Company’s net equity.

At June 30, 2020 Company does not has interest rate hedge.

The calculations were made increasing (decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-month Libor futures curve, being both reasonably possible scenarios according to historical
market conditions.

Increase (decrease)  Positions as of June 30, 2020  Positions as of December 31, 2019
futures curve  effect on equity  effect on equity